
Anglican Cycle of Prayer

 
 
Saturday 01-Apr-2017

Psalm: 19:1-6   18
Missouri - (V, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Wayne Smith
West Missouri - (VII, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Martin Field

 
Sunday 02-Apr-2017    Lent 5

Psalm: 26   Ro 8:18-30
Mityana - (Uganda) The Rt Revd Stephen Kaziimba

 
Monday 03-Apr-2017

Psalm: 90:13-17   Job 19:1-12
Mombasa - (Kenya) The Rt Revd Julius Katio Kalu

 
Tuesday 04-Apr-2017

Psalm: 89:46-51   Job 19:13-29
Monmouth - (Wales) The Rt Revd Richard Pain

 
Wednesday 05-Apr-2017

Psalm: 70   Job 20:1-19
Montana - (VI, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Charles Franklin Brookhart

 
Thursday 06-Apr-2017

Psalm: 80:3-7   Job 21:1-16
Montreal - (Canada, Canada) The Rt Revd Mary Irwin-Gibson

 
Friday 07-Apr-2017

Psalm: 119:169-176   Job 21:17-34
Moosonee - (Ontario, Canada) The Rt Revd Thomas Corston

 
Saturday 08-Apr-2017

Psalm: 116   Ro. 8:31-39
Moray; Ross & Caithness - (Scotland) The Rt Revd Mark Strange



 
Sunday 09-Apr-2017    Palm Sunday of the Passion

Psalm: 24:7-10   Mt. 21:1-11

Pray for the peace of Jerusalem All glory, laud and honor, To Thee, Redeemer, King, To Whom

the lips of children Made sweet hosannas ring.
The Most Revd Suheil Dawani Archbishop, Jerusalem & the Middle East & Archbishop in
Jerusalem

 
Monday 10-Apr-2017    Monday in Holy Week

Psalm: Lam. 3:4-12   Jer. 7:1-11
Morogoro - (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Godfrey Sehaba
Mount Kilimanjaro - (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Stanley Elilekia Hotay

 
Tuesday 11-Apr-2017    Tuesday in Holy Week

Psalm: Lam. 3:13-21   Ezekk. 3:4-9
Mount Kenya Central - (Kenya) The Rt Revd Isaac Ng'ang'a
Suffragan Bishop of Mount Kenya Central - (Kenya) The Rt Revd Allen Waithaka

 
Wednesday 12-Apr-2017    Wednesday in Holy Week

Psalm: Lam. 3:55-63   Jer. 37:6-16
Mount Kenya South - (Kenya) The Rt Revd Timothy Ranji
Suffragan Bishop Mt Kenya South - (Kenya) The Rt Revd Charles Muturi

 
Thursday 13-Apr-2017    Maundy Thursday

Psalm: Lam. 2:20-21   Jer. 12:7-13

When Jesus wept, the falling tear in mercy flowed beyond all bound; when Jesus groaned, a

tembling fear seized all the guilty world around

 
Mount Kenya West - (Kenya) The Rt Revd Joseph Kagunda

 
Friday 14-Apr-2017    Good Friday

Psalm: Lam 1:12-14   Zech. 12:9-11

For me, kind Jesus, was thy incarnation, thy mortal sorrow, and thy life's oblation; Thy death of

anguish and thy bitter passion, for my salvation. Therefore, kind Jesus, since I cannot pay thee, I

do adore thee, and will ever pray thee, think on thy pity and thy love unswerving, not my deserving

J Heerman

 
Mpumalanga - (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Daniel Kgomosotho

 
Saturday 15-Apr-2017    Holy Saturday

Psalm: Lam. 3:22-33   Micah 7:7-15
Mthatha (formerly St John's) - (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Sitembele Mzamane



 
Sunday 16-Apr-2017    Resurrection of our Lord Easter Day

Psalm: 118:1-5   Heb. 1:1-5

Jesus Christ is risen today, Alleluia!

our triumphant holy day, Alleluia!

who did once upon the cross, Alleluia!

suffer to redeem our loss. Alleluia!

 
Monday 17-Apr-2017    Monday in Easter Week

Psalm: 148   Heb 1:6-9
Muhabura - (Uganda) The Rt Revd Cranmer Mugisha

 
Tuesday 18-Apr-2017    Tuesday in Easter Week

Psalm: 149   Heb. 1:10-14
Mukono - (Uganda) The Rt Revd William Ssebaggala

 
Wednesday 19-Apr-2017    Wednesday in Easter Week

Psalm: 145:13-21   Heb. 2:1-4
Multan - (Pakistan) The Rt Revd Leo Roderick Paul

 
Thursday 20-Apr-2017    Thursday in Easter Week

Psalm: 146   Heb. 2:5-9
Mumbai (Form. Bombay) - (North India) The Rt Revd Prakash Patole

 
Friday 21-Apr-2017    Friday in Easter Week

Psalm: 138   Exod. 2:1-10
Mumias - (Kenya) The Rt Revd Beneah Okumu Salala

 
Saturday 22-Apr-2017    Saturday in Easter Week

Psalm: 118:6-14   Exod. 2:11-25
Mundri - (Central, Sudan) The Rt Revd Bismark Monday Avokaya

 
Sunday 23-Apr-2017    Easter 2 

Psalm: 110:1-4   Heb. 2:10-13
Muranga South - (Kenya) The Rt Revd Julius Karanu Wa Gicheru

 
Monday 24-Apr-2017    St George's Day

Psalm: 37:3-9   Heb. 2:14-18
Muyinga - (Burundi) The Rt Revd Paisible Ndacayisaba

 
Tuesday 25-Apr-2017



Psalm: 95:1-7   Heb. 3:1-6
Mytikyina - (Myanmar) The Rt Revd John Zau Li
Assistant Bishop elect of Mytikyina - (Myanmar) The Rt Revd  Vacant

 
Wednesday 26-Apr-2017

Psalm: 31:19-24   Heb. 3:7-11
Nagpur - (North India) The Rt Revd Paul Dupare

 
Thursday 27-Apr-2017

Psalm: 22:27-31   Heb. 3:12-19
Nairobi - (Kenya) The Rt Revd Joel Waweru Mwangi
Nakuru - (Kenya) The Rt Revd Joseph Muchai
Nakuru - Baringo Area - (Kenya) The Rt Revd Musa Kamuren

 
Friday 28-Apr-2017

Psalm: 78:1-8   Exod. 13:1-16
Nambale - (Kenya) The Rt Revd Robert Magina Barasa

 
Saturday 29-Apr-2017

Psalm: 78:9-16   Exod. 13:17-22
Namirembe - (Uganda) The Rt Revd Wilberforce Kityo Luwalira

 
Sunday 30-Apr-2017    Easter 3

Psalm: 85:8-13   Heb. 5:1-6
Nandyal - (South India) The Rt Revd Eggoni Pushpalalitha

 
Monday 01-May-2017

Psalm: Luke 1:68-75   Heb. 5:7-10
Nasik - (North India) The Rt Revd Pradip Kamble

 
Tuesday 02-May-2017

Psalm: 78:17-30   Exod. 14:1-14
Natal - (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Dino Gabriel
Natal - North West Episcopal Area - (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Tsietse Edward Seleoane
Natal - South Episcopal Area - (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Hummingfield Ndwandwe

 
Wednesday 03-May-2017

Psalm: 78:32-39   Exod. 14:15-22
Diocese of The Bahamas and The Turks and Caicos Islands - (West Indies) The Rt Revd Laish
Boyd

 
Thursday 04-May-2017

Psalm: 78:40-55   Exod. 14:23-31



Namibia - (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Natanael Nakwatumba
Suffragan Bishop of Namibia - (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Petrus Hilukiluah

 
Friday 05-May-2017

Psalm: 78:56-64   Exod. 15:1-19
National Indigenous Bishop - (Ontario, Canada) The Rt Revd Mark Lawrence MacDonald

 
Saturday 06-May-2017

Psalm: 75   Heb. 5:11-14
Navajoland Area Mission - (VIII, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd David Bailey

 
Sunday 07-May-2017    Easter 4 

Psalm: 78:65-72   Exod. 15:20-27
Ndokwa - (Bendel, Nigeria) The Rt Revd David Obiosa

 
Monday 08-May-2017

Psalm: 45:1-4,6-7   Rev. 1:9-16
Nebbi - (Uganda) The Rt Revd Alphonse Watho-kudi

 
Tuesday 09-May-2017

Psalm: 101   Rev. 1:17-20
Nebraska - (VI, The Episcopal Church) The Revd Scott Barker
Nevada - (VIII, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Dan Edwards

 
Wednesday 10-May-2017

Psalm: 18:1-6   Rev. 2:8-11
Nelson - (Aotearoa NZ & Polynesia) The Rt Revd Victor Richard Ellena

 
Thursday 11-May-2017

Psalm: 18:7-12   Rev. 2:12-17
New Busa - (Kwara, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Israel Amoo

 
Friday 12-May-2017

Psalm: 16   Exod. 16:1-21
New Guinea Islands; The - (Papua New Guinea) The Rt Revd Allan Migi

 
Saturday 13-May-2017

Psalm: 81:1-7   Exod.16:22-36
New Hampshire - (I, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Robert Hirschfeld

 
Sunday 14-May-2017    Easter 5



Psalm: 81:8-16   Exod. 17:1-15
New Jersey - (II, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd William Stokes

 
Monday 15-May-2017

Psalm: 100   Rev. 2:18-29
New Westminster - (British Columbia & the Yukon, Canada) The Rt Revd Melissa Skelton
Niagara - (Ontario, Canada) The Rt Revd Michael Allan Bird

 
Tuesday 16-May-2017

Psalm: 18:13-19   Rev. 6:1-6
New York - (II, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Andrew Dietsche
Suffragan Bishop of New York - (II, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Allen Shin
Western New York - (II, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd William Franklin

 
Wednesday 17-May-2017

Psalm: 106:1-5   Exod. 18:1-12
Newala - (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Oscar Mnung'a

 
Thursday 18-May-2017

Psalm: 106:6-12   Exod. 18:13-27
Newark - (II, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Mark Beckwith

 
Friday 19-May-2017

Psalm: 106:13-23   Exod. 19:1-9
Newcastle - (York, England) The Rt Revd Christine Hardman
Suffragan Bishop of Berwick - (York, England) The Rt Revd Mark Tanner

 
Saturday 20-May-2017

Psalm: 106:24-33   Exod. 19:10-15
Newcastle (AUS) - (New South Wales, Australia) The Rt Revd Greg Thompson
Assistant Bishop of Newcastle - (New South Wales, Australia) The Rt Revd Peter Stuart

 
Sunday 21-May-2017    Easter 6

Psalm: 106:40-48   Exod. 19:16-25
Ngbo - (Enugu, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Christian Ebisike

 
Monday 22-May-2017

Psalm: 18:20-24   Rev. 6:7-11
Niassa - (Southern Africa) The Revd Vicente Msossa
Suffragan Bishop of Niassa - (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Manuel Ernesto

 
Tuesday 23-May-2017

Psalm: 18:25-36   Rev. 6:12-17



Niger Delta North - (Niger Delta, Nigeria) The Most Revd Ignatius Kattey

 
Wednesday 24-May-2017

Psalm: 89:1-8   Exod. 20:1-21
Niger Delta West - (Niger Delta, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Emmanuel Oko-Jaja

 
Thursday 25-May-2017    Ascension Day

Psalm: 8   II Kgs 2:1-15

A hymn of glory let us sing

New songs throughout the world shall ring

Christ, by a road before untrod

Ascendeth to the throne of God.

Alleluia

 
Friday 26-May-2017    St Augustine of Canterbury

Psalm: 107:10-22   Exod 24:1-11
Niger Delta; The - (Niger Delta, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Ralph Ebirien

 
Saturday 27-May-2017

Psalm: 2   Exod. 24:12-18
Niger West - (Niger, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Johnson Ekwe

 
Sunday 28-May-2017    Ascension Sunday

Psalm: 107:23-32   Exod. 32:1-14

Pray for the work of the Anglican Centre in Rome
Nike - (Enugu, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Evans Jonathan Ibeagha

 
Monday 29-May-2017

Psalm: 107:33-43   Rev. 7:1-8
Nnewi - (Niger, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Godwin Izundu Nmezinwa Okpala

 
Tuesday 30-May-2017

Psalm: 144:1-10   Rev. 7:9-12
Nord Kivu - (Congo) The Rt Revd Muhindo Isesomo
Assistant Bishop of Nord Kivu - (Congo) The Rt Revd Enoch Kayeeye

 
Wednesday 31-May-2017

Psalm: 99   Rev. 7:13-17
North Ankole - (Uganda) The Rt Revd Stephen Namanya

 
Thursday 01-Jun-2017

Psalm: 98   Rev. 11:1-6



North Carolina - (IV, The Episcopal Church) The Revd Samuel Rodman
Assistant Bishop of North Carolina - (IV, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd William Gregg

 
Friday 02-Jun-2017

Psalm: 127   Exod. 32:15-25
North Central Philippines - (Philippines) The Rt Revd Joel Atiwag Pachao

 
Saturday 03-Jun-2017

Psalm: 130   Exod. 32:26-35
North Dakota - (VI, The Episcopal Church) The Rt  Revd Michael Smith

 
Sunday 04-Jun-2017    Pentecost. Whitsunday

Psalm: 134   Isa. 30:15-22
North East India - (North India) The Rt Revd Michael Herenz

 
Monday 05-Jun-2017

Psalm: 84:1-7   Rev. 11:15-19
North Eastern Caribbean & Aruba - (West Indies) The Rt Revd Leroy Brooks

 
Tuesday 06-Jun-2017

Psalm: 101   Exod. 33:1-10
North Karamoja - (Uganda) The Rt Revd James Nasak

 
Wednesday 07-Jun-2017

Psalm: 124   Exod. 34:1-10
Cochin - (South India) The Rt Revd Baker Ninan Fenn

 
Thursday 08-Jun-2017

Psalm: 122   Exod. 40. 1-16
North Kigezi - (Uganda) The Rt Revd Patrick Tugume -Tusingwire
North Mbale - (Uganda) The Rt Revd Samuel Gidudu

 
Friday 09-Jun-2017

Psalm: 128   Exod. 40:17-33
North Queensland - (Queensland, Australia) The Rt Revd William Ray
North West Australia - (Western Australia, Australia) The Rt Revd Gary Nelson

 
Saturday 10-Jun-2017

Psalm:    Exod. 40:34-38
Northern Argentina - (South America) The Rt Revd Nicholas James Quested Drayson
Northern Argentina - (South America) The Rt Revd Mateo Alto
Northern Argentina - (South America) The Rt Revd Urbano Duarte
Suffragan Bishop of Northern Argentina - (South America) The Rt Revd Cristiano Rojas



Sunday 11-Jun-2017    Trinity Sunday

Psalm: 1   Acts 3:1-9
Northern California - (VIII, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Barry Beisner

 
Monday 12-Jun-2017

Psalm: 2:1-8   Acts 3:10-26
Northern Indiana - (V, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Douglas Sparks

 
Tuesday 13-Jun-2017

Psalm: 3   Acts 4:1-12
Northern Izon - (Niger Delta, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Fred Nyanabo

 
Wednesday 14-Jun-2017

Psalm: 4   Gen 2:4-14
Northern Luzon - (Philippines)   Vacant

 
Thursday 15-Jun-2017

Psalm: 5:1-8,11-12   Gen 2:15-25
Northern Malawi - (Central Africa) The Rt Revd Fanuel Emmanuel Magangani

 
Friday 16-Jun-2017

Psalm: 6:1-9   Gen 3:1-7
Northern Michigan - (V, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Rayford Ray

 
Saturday 17-Jun-2017

Psalm: 7:1-11,17   Gen 3:8-19
Northern Philippines - (Philippines) The Rt Revd Brent Alawas
Suffragan Bishop of the Northern Philippines - (Philippines) The Rt Revd Miguel Yamoyam

 
Sunday 18-Jun-2017    Pentecost 3

Psalm: 8   Gen 3:20-24
Northern Territory; The - (Queensland, Australia) The Rt Revd Greg Anderson

 
Monday 19-Jun-2017

Psalm: 9:1-10   Acts 4:13-31
Northern Uganda - (Uganda) The Rt Revd Johnson Gakumba

 
Tuesday 20-Jun-2017

Psalm: 10:1-12,16-18   Acts 4:32-37
Northwest Texas - (VII, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Scott Mayer

 
Wednesday 21-Jun-2017

Psalm: 11:1-5,7   Gen 4:1-16



Northwestern Pennsylvania - (III, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Sean Rowe

 
Thursday 22-Jun-2017

Psalm: 12   Gen 6:1-8
Norwich - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd Graham James
Norwich - Lynn - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd Jonathan Meyrick
Norwich - Thetford - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd Alan Peter Winton

 
Friday 23-Jun-2017

Psalm: 13   Acts 5:1-11
Nova Scotia & Prince Edward Island - (Canada, Canada) The Most Revd Ronald Wayne Cutler

 
Saturday 24-Jun-2017

Psalm: 15   Gen 6:9-22
Nsukka - (Enugu, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Aloysius Agbo

 
Sunday 25-Jun-2017    Pentecost 4

Psalm: 119:1-6   Acts 5:12-16
Nyahururu - (Kenya) The Rt Revd Stephen Kabora
Nyahururu - Maralal Area - (Kenya) The Rt Revd Jacob Lesuuda

 
Monday 26-Jun-2017

Psalm: 16   Acts 5:17-26
Nzara - (Minye, Sudan) The Rt Revd Samuel Enosa Peni

 
Tuesday 27-Jun-2017

Psalm: 17   Acts 5:27-42
Offa - (Kwara, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Akintunde Popoola

 
Wednesday 28-Jun-2017

Psalm: 18:1-16   Gen 7:1-10
Ogbaru - (Niger, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Samuel Ezeofor

 
Thursday 29-Jun-2017    Saints Peter & Paul

Psalm: 18:17-32   Gen 7:11-16
Ogbia - (Niger Delta, Nigeria) The Rt Revd James Oruwori

 
Friday 30-Jun-2017

Psalm: 19   Gen 7:17-24
Ogbomoso - (Ibadan, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Matthew Osunade
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